OBD-II PIDs (On-board diagnostics Parameter IDs) are codes used to request data from a vehicle,
used as a diagnostic tool.
SAE standard J1979 defines many OBD-II PIDs. All on-road vehicles and trucks sold in North America
are required to support a subset of these codes, primarily for state mandated emissions inspections.
Manufacturers also define additional PIDs specific to their vehicles. Though not mandated, many
motorcycles also support OBD-II PIDs.
In 1996, light duty vehicles (less than 8,500 lb [3,900 kg]) were the first to be mandated followed by
medium duty vehicles (between 8,500–14,000 lb [3,900–6,400 kg]) in 2005.[1] They are both required to

▪ 2.8.2Service 01 PID 12
▪ 2.8.3Service 01 PID 1C
▪ 2.8.4Fuel Type Coding
• 3Non-standard PIDs
• 4CAN (11-bit) bus format
o 4.1Query
o 4.2Response
• 5See also
• 6References
• 7Further reading
Modes[edit]
There are 10 diagnostic services described in the latest OBD-II standard SAE J1979. Before 2002,
J1979 referred to these services as "modes". They are as follows:
Mode
(hex)
Description
01 Show current data
02 Show freeze frame data
03 Show stored Diagnostic Trouble Codes
04 Clear Diagnostic Trouble Codes and stored values
05 Test results, oxygen sensor monitoring (non CAN only)
06
Test results, other component/system monitoring (Test results, oxygen sensor
monitoring for CAN only)
07 Show pending Diagnostic Trouble Codes (detected during current or last driving cycle)
08 Control operation of on-board component/system
09 Request vehicle information
0A Permanent Diagnostic Trouble Codes (DTCs) (Cleared DTCs)

34-250 Reserved
251-255 Not available for assignment (SAE J1939 special meaning)
Fuel Type Coding[edit]
Service 01 PID 51 returns a value from an enumerated list giving the fuel type of the vehicle. The fuel
type is returned as a single byte, and the value is given by the following table:
Value Description
0 Not available
1 Gasoline
2 Methanol
3 Ethanol
4 Diesel
5 LPG
6 CNG
7 Propane
8 Electric
9 Bifuel running Gasoline
10 Bifuel running Methanol
11 Bifuel running Ethanol
12 Bifuel running LPG
13 Bifuel running CNG
14 Bifuel running Propane
15 Bifuel running Electricity
16 Bifuel running electric and combustion engine
17 Hybrid gasoline
18 Hybrid Ethanol
19 Hybrid Diesel
20 Hybrid Electric
21 Hybrid running electric and combustion engine
22 Hybrid Regenerative
23 Bifuel running diesel
Any other value is reserved by ISO/SAE. There are currently no definitions for flexible-fuel vehicle.
Non-standard PIDs[edit]
The majority of all OBD-II PIDs in use are non-standard. For most modern vehicles, there are many
more functions supported on the OBD-II interface than are covered by the standard PIDs, and there is
relatively minor overlap between vehicle manufacturers for these non-standard PIDs.
There is very limited information available in the public domain for non-standard PIDs. The primary
source of information on non-standard PIDs across different manufacturers is maintained by the US-
based Equipment and Tool Institute and only available to members. The price of ETI membership for
access to scan codes varies based on company size defined by annual sales of automotive tools and
equipment in North America:
Annual Sales in North America Annual Dues
Under $10,000,000 $5,000
$10,000,000 - $50,000,000 $7,500
Greater than $50,000,000 $10,000
However, even ETI membership will not provide full documentation for non-standard PIDs. ETI state:[8][9]
Some OEMs refuse to use ETI as a one-stop source of scan tool information. They prefer to do
business with each tool company separately. These companies also require that you enter into a
contract with them. The charges vary but here is a snapshot as of April 13th, 2015 of the per year
charges:
GM $50,000
Honda $5,000
Suzuki $1,000
BMW $25,500 plus $2,000 per update. Updates occur annually.
CAN (11-bit) bus format[edit]
The PID query and response occurs on the vehicle's CAN bus. Standard OBD requests and responses
use functional addresses. The diagnostic reader initiates a query using CAN ID 7DFh[clarification needed], which